
 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

   

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, June 11, 2024, at 6:30pm 
Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center 
75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

 
 
A. Call To Order, Pledge to Flag   
 
B. Opening Remarks by Chairman and Rules of Order  
 
C. Approval of Agenda 
 
D. Approval of Minutes – April 10, 2024 
 
E. Announcements  

 
F. New Business 
 
1. Case Number: ZVR2024-00026  
 Applicant:  Dimension Development Partners, LLC 
    c/o Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP 
 Owner: Hamilton Village LLC 
 Contact: Shane Lanham 
 Phone Number:  770.232.0000 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 2759 Hamilton Mill Road  

Map Number: R1001 024B    
Variance Requested: Exceed maximum parking    
Commission District: (4) Holtkamp  
 

 
2. Case Number: ZVR2024-00034  
 Applicant:  Behnaz Motlagh 
 Owner: Jacob Sedgh 
 Contact: Behnaz Motlagh 
 Phone Number:  770.993.0200 
 Zoning: C-2   
 Location: 5370 Stone Mountain Highway  

Map Number: R6061 023    
Variance Requested: Additional ground sign    
Commission District: (2) Ku  
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3. Case Number: ZVR2024-00035  

Applicant/ Owner/Contact:  Nina Marx 
 Phone Number:  678.707.9238 
 Zoning: R-140   
 Location: 2900 Still Meadows Way  

Map Number: R7180 038    
Variance Requested: Exceed maximum fence height    
Commission District: (4) Holtkamp 

 
4. Case Number: ZVR2024-00036  
 Applicant:  Winston Simmonds  
    c/o LJA Engineering 
 Owner: Excelsior Investment Holdings LLC 
 Contact: Tyler Lasser 
 Phone Number:  470.202.9321 
 Zoning: R-100   
 Location: 1906 Knight Circle  

Map Number: R4273 019    
Variance Requested: Minimum lot width reduction   
Commission District: (3) Watkins 

 
 

 
 

 
 

G.     OTHER BUSINESS 
  

 H.     ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
  I.     ADJOURNMENT 

 
 

 



Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/11/2024 
   

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00026 
Request: Variance to exceed maximum parking 
Address:  2759 Hamilton Mill Road  
Map Number:  R1001 024B 
Site Area:  4.96 acres   
Proposed Development: Retail Buildings 
Applicant:   Dimension Development Partners, LLC 
Owner:    Hamilton Village, LLC 
Contact Information:  Shane Lanham, 770.232.0000 
Commission District:  District 4 – Commissioner Holtkamp/Rumbaugh  

 

 

 
 
 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 4.96-acre property located on Hamilton Mill Road. The subject property is zoned C-
2 (General Business District). The property is undeveloped with dense trees. 
 

 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes retail buildings with parking lots including: 
• Two 10,431 square foot restaurant and retail buildings adjacent to the road frontage with one 

access driveway to Hamilton Mill Road, for a total of 20,862 square feet. 
• A 7-row parking lot with 188 spaces behind both retail buildings with interparcel access. 

 



   

 

 
Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow a parking lot to exceed the maximum allowable spaces. 
 

Section 240-20.2 & Table 240.1: Maximum parking for retail use is 1 per 300 square feet. 
 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The parking lot shall be in general conformance with the site plan received March 14, 2024.  

Exhibit: Application 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

See the Variance Application Submittal Instructions for general information and directions related to submitting this 
application. 

Property Information: 

Property Address:       Property Parcel ID:   

Variance(s) Requested:       

Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Code Section(s):   

Sign Ordinance Code Section(s):   

Applicant Information: 

Name:         

Contact Person:      

MailingAddress:        

City, State, Zip Code:        

Phone Number:                                                                     Email Address:   

Applicant is (check, if applicable): [  ] Property Owner  [  ] Owner’s Agent   

Property Owner Information (if property owner is not the applicant): 

Email Address:     

Property Owner Signature:

Name of Property Owner:

Name:       

Telephone Number:

Signatures:

Applicant Signature:

Name of Applicant:   

Date:        Date:        
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Standards for Granting Variances: 

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets 
as needed).  According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless 
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria: 
a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and buildings

involved? Please explain: __________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: _________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: ______________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

d. Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _____________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood?
Please explain: ___________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structures? Please explain: _____________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: _________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

Please see attached Letter of Intent.

mrmcgee
Received



 
                       

 
Sugarloaf Office  ||  1550 North Brown Road, Suite 125, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043   

NorthPoint Office  ||  11175 Cicero Drive, Suite 100, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022  
TELEPHONE  770 232 0000 

FACSIMILE 678 518 6880 
  www.mptlawfirm.com 

 

 
Matthew P. Benson 
Catherine W. Davidson 
Gerald Davidson, Jr.* 
Brian T. Easley 
Rebecca B. Gober 
Christopher D. Holbrook 
Shane M. Lanham 
Jessica R. Kelly 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Julia A. Maxwell 
Jeffrey R. Mahaffey 
Steven A. Pickens 
Jack M. Ryan 
Gabrielle H. Schaller 
S. Tess Shaheen 
Andrew D. Stancil 
R. Lee Tucker, Jr. 
 
*Of Counsel 

 

LETTER OF INTENT FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 
  

Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP submits the attached variance application (the 

“Application”) on behalf of Dimension Development Partners, LLC (the “Applicant”), relating to 

a proposed development of an approximately 4.87-acre parcel of land (the “Property”) located 

along Hamilton Road. The Property is zoned C-2 and is located in the Highway 124/324/Hamilton 

Mill Road Overlay District.  

The proposed development would include two approximately 10,431 square foot restaurant 

and retail buildings with one access driveway on Hamilton Mill Road. To accommodate the 

proposed development, the Applicant is requesting a variance from the requirements of the 

Gwinnett County Unified Development Ordinance (the “UDO”). Specifically, the Applicant is 

requesting the following variance: 

1. UDO §240-20.2 (Table 240.1): a variance to increase the maximum number of parking 
spaces allowed for a non-free-standing restaurant from 1 space per 300 square feet of 
building area to 1 space per 100 square feet of building area. Based on the proposed 
building area of 20,862 square feet, the UDO would allow a maximum of 70 parking 
spaces. The requested variance would permit a maximum of 188 parking spaces for 
inline restaurant/retail use and, including the daycare facility parking, would have a 
total of 222 parking spaces.  

The nature of the proposed restaurant and retail building use demands higher parking 

counts than are allowed by the UDO. Based on the proposed development’s area of 20,862 square 
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feet, the Applicant anticipates approximately 17,700 square feet to be restaurants and 

approximately 3,162 square feet to be retail space. Under a strict interpretation of the UDO, 

because the restaurant is not “free-standing” but is attached to a retail space, the amount of parking 

allowed is 1/3 of what would be allowed if the restaurant was “free-standing.” In essence, a strict 

interpretation of the UDO would require the Applicant to increase the size of the proposed building 

by nearly 40,000 square feet in order to provide 188 parking spaces. Without relief, this arbitrary 

distinction will cause the Applicant to be unable to provide adequate parking for the potential 

businesses in the development. Further, restaurants experience a higher turnover in customers and 

allowing the Applicant to provide for a larger parking area would enhance safety for patrons 

walking to and from the restaurant and their vehicles. Furthermore, if allowed, the requested 

number of parking spaces will be located in the rear of the development and will not negatively 

impact the aesthetics or walkability of the area. Unnecessarily restricting the number of parking 

spaces will likely impact small businesses in Gwinnett County and keep non-chain restaurants 

from opening and/or remaining open. 

The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique and peculiar to the land, 

structures, and buildings involved. The request is necessary because the particular physical 

surroundings, the size, shape or topographical condition of the specific property involved result in 

an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or occupants; as distinguished from a mere 

inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally enforced. The conditions 

requiring the requested relief are not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as 

the subject property. The requests are the result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 

of the UDO and not by an action or actions of the property owner or the Applicant. The arbitrary 

distinction between free-standing and inline restaurants found in Title 2 of the UDO is the cause 
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of the conditions the Applicant requests a variance from. Granting the requested variances would 

not impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the subject 

property is located, impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially 

increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air 

navigation, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within 

the neighborhood. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building, or structures. Approval of the requested variance would 

further the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and intent of the 

Gwinnett County Unified Plan.  

The Applicant welcomes the opportunity to meet with staff of the Gwinnett County 

Planning and Development Department to answer any questions or to address any concerns 

relating to the matters set forth in this letter or in the Application filed herewith. The Applicant 

respectfully requests your approval of the Application.  

 
This 14th day of March, 2024. 
 

       Respectfully Submitted, 
       MAHAFFEY PICKENS TUCKER, LLP 

       Shane Lanham 

       Shane M. Lanham 
Attorneys for the Applicant 
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VARIANCE PLAN
www.kimley-horn.com

JOB NUMBER:

SCALE:

DATE:

SHEET:

014021021

1" = 100'

VAR. PLAN

03/13/2024

SITE SUMMARY:

CURRENT ZONING: C-2
PREVIOUS REZONING CASE: RZC-07-037

OVERLAY DISTRICT: HAMILTON MILL OVERLAY

SITE AREA TOTAL: 4.87 ACRES
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 80%

FEMA ZONE CLASSIFICATION: ZONE X (UNREGULATED)

BUILDING SETBACK:
FRONT: 70 FT MAXIMUM
SIDE: 0 FT
REAR: 75 FT UNDISTURBED BUFFER

BUILDING AREA
RESTAURANT (NO DRIVE-THRU) 17,700 SF
RETAIL 3,162 SF
DAYCARE 10,000 SF

PARKING SUMMARY:

MAXIMUM PARKING (PER CODE): 104 SPACES
FREESTANDING RESTAURANT (1/100 SF) 0 SF           = 0 SPACES
RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER (1/300 SF) 20,862 SF  = 70 SPACES
DAYCARE CENTER (1/300 SF) 10,000 SF  = 34 SPACES

MAXIMUM PARKING VARIANCE REQUEST: 222 SPACES
RESTAURANT (1/100 SF) 17,700 SF = 177 SPACES
RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER (1/300 SF) 3,162 SF   = 11 SPACES
DAYCARE CENTER (1/300 SF) 10,000 SF = 34 SPACES

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

VARIANCE REQUEST

SECTION 240-20.2 AND TABLE 240.1: TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PARKING
SPACES ALLOWED BY USING THE CODE MAXIMUM FREESTANDING RESTAURANT
PARKING RATIO FOR THE PROPOSED MULTI-TENANT RESTAURANT SPACE.

PROPOSED BY OTHERS

PROPOSED BY
OTHERS

FUTURE PHASE 2

2759 HAMILTON MILL RD ALTA - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN PUCKETT'S GEORGIA MILITIA DISTRICT,
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A FOUND 1” OPEN TOP PIPE AT A CONCRETE
MONUMENT BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF CASCADE FALLS
SUBDIVISION, UNIT 4, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 92 PAGE 245; THENCE
RUN NORTH 52 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF CASCADE FALLS SUBDIVISION, UNIT 4, FOR A
DISTANCE OF 250.57 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2” REBAR, SAID POINT BEING
THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL HEREIN DESCRIBED.

THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTHERLY LINE RUN SOUTH 41 DEGREES 41
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 371.06 FEET TO A
FOUND 1/4” REBAR IN A 1-1/2” OPEN TOP PIPE; THENCE RUN SOUTH 17
DEGREES 53 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST  FOR A DISTANCE OF 208.06
FEET TO A FOUND 1/2” REBAR ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
HAMILTON MILL ROAD (VARIABLE RIGHT-OF-WAY); THENCE RUN
NORTH 63 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST  ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE OF 64.74 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
RUN NORTH 61 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST AS ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE OF 353.13 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2”
REBAR; THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY RUN NORTH 39
DEGREES 41 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 634.99
FEET TO A FOUND 1” OPEN TOP PIPE ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE
AFOREMENTIONED SUBDIVISION LINE OF CASCADE FALLS; THENCE
RUN SOUTH 52 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
SUBDIVISION LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 344.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 212,203 SQUARE FEET OR 4.872 ACRES.
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Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/11/2024 
   

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00034 
Request: Variance for a second primary ground sign 
Address:  5370 Stone Mountain Highway 
Map Number:  R6061 023 
Site Area:  38.64 acres   
Proposed Development: Ground Sign 
Applicant:   Behnaz Motlagh 
Owner:    Jacob Sedgh 
Contact Information:  Behnaz Motlagh, 770.993.0200 
Commission District:  District 2 – Commissioner Ku/Graham  

 

 

 
 
 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 38.64-acre property located at the intersection of Stone Mountain Highway and 
Rockbridge Road. The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). The property contains 
a one-story concrete and brick multi-tenant shopping center with several outparcel commercial 
buildings and large surface parking lot. 
 
 

 

Project Summary 

The applicant proposes a ground sign including: 
• A 20-foot-tall, 10-foot-wide free standing brick sign with 24 businesses listed located at the 

intersection of Rockbridge Road and Stone Mountain Highway. 
 

  



   

 

 

 

 
 

 



   

Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow an additional primary ground sign. 
 

Section 78-113A.5: One sign per road frontage not to exceed maximum allowable square 
footage. 

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The ground sign and ground sign location shall be in general conformance with the site plan and 
sign elevation detail received April 16, 2024.  

Exhibit: Application 
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135 Mansell Pl., Suite 304, Roswell, Ga. 30076   Phone: (770) 993-0200 
info@mimardesign.com

Letter of Intent 
March 11, 2024

Gwinnett County Planning & Zoning 

Re: Stone Mountain Square Shopping Center  
Proposed new ground sign 
5370 U.S. 78, Stone Mountain, 
Georgia - GA 30087 

On Behalf of property Owner “Jacob Sedgh” With this letter of intent, we are requesting a variance
from code section 78 113A.5, for a new free standing ground sign on this center.

Proposed sign would be 20’ high 2’ wide with 20’ setback from property line. It’s suggested location
is at the intersection of two adjacent roads.
New Sign Material would consist of brick veneer to match the existing center, architectural brick
soldier courses on top & middle. The actual proposed location is about 4’ below the street level &
which is considered in the new sign design.

There are 8 separate buildings with total of 332,437 sq. ft. of space & approx.. 55 tenants.
Considering some of the tenants are anchor retailers such as Marshalls, Ross & Big lots and with
many of other tenants, there is a certain lack of signage space which will make it difficult for
Landlord to finalize the lease. ‘Adding the fact that most of the buildings are approx. 750’ away from
road frontage which makes the wall signs problematic to capture view and attention of customers.
Also, there are outparcels in front of the center which are blocking the view to center & wall signs.

The landlord is bringing many Anchor retailers and a lot of new retails, restaurants & activity to the
center which is important for the health of this community.
Considering all these aspects, there is a genuine & actual need to have additional free standing sign
to the center to provide numerous tenant’s signs.
This will help to revitalize the center and fulfil it with more tenants and livelihood of the area which
in turn will bring more Tax to the county.
Please let me know with any questions.

Respectfully 

Behnaz D. Motlagh
International Assoc. AIA 

rjpayoute
Planning Received



& no. of tenants.

rjpayoute
Planning Received



rjpayoute
Planning Received



100

110

140
160
170
180
185

5 15 20/25 30 40

190A 200

210 220 300/300A 305 310 320 400 410 430 500 510 520 600
620

630

700 710 720 730 750/755 760

770 790/795

800

1120

1100

1110

765

1040 1050

1030 1000

5370 US HWY 78
STONE MOUNTAIN, GA, 30087

Stone Mountain Fwy

rjpayoute
Planning Received



rjpayoute
Planning Received



rjpayoute
Planning Received



Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/11/2024 
   

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00035 
Request: Variance from maximum fence height standard 
Address:  2900 Still Meadows Way 
Map Number:  R7180 038 
Site Area:  1.01 acres   
Proposed Development: Fence 
Applicant, Owner:  Nina Marx 
Contact Information:  Nina Marx, 678.707.9238 
Commission District:  District 4 – Commissioner Holtkamp/Rumbaugh 

 

 
 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 1.01-acre property located on Still Meadows Way, west of the Amelia Park 
Subdivision in the Still Meadows Subdivision. The subject property is zoned R-140 (Single Family-
Residence District). The property contains a two-story residence. The subject site is surrounded by 
single-family detached residences. 
 

 

 
Project Summary 

The applicant proposes to build a 6-foot-tall fence and gate around the property including within the 
front yard setback. 

 



   

 

 

Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to exceed the maximum allowed height for a fence in the front yard setback by 2 feet, resulting in 
a 6-foot-tall fence. 
 

Section 230-80.1: Height of Fencing. No fence shall exceed 4 feet in height within a required 
front yard setback. 

 

Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The fence shall be located in general accordance with the site plan dated received April 11, 
2024. 

2. The fence shall be made of decorative aluminum or iron along the street frontage. 

Exhibit: Application 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/11/2024 
   

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CASE REPORT 
 
Case Number: ZVR2024-00036 
Request: Variance from minimum lot width standard 
Address:  1906 Knight Circle 
Map Number:  R4273 019 
Site Area:  4.61 acres   
Proposed Development: Single-Family Subdivision (Two Lots) 
Applicant:   Winston Simmonds c/o LJA Engineering 
Owner:    Excelsior Investment Holdings LLC 
Contact Information:  Tyler Lasser, 404.202.9321 
Commission District:  District 3 – Commissioner Watkins/Timler 

 

 



  
 

 

Existing Site Conditions 

The subject site is a 4.61-acre property located on Knight Circle, west of its intersection with Gateview 
Drive. The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single Family-Residence District). The property is 
undeveloped. The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached residences. 
 

   

 
Project Summary 

The applicant proposes subdivide the property into two single-family lots with lot widths of 79.41 feet 
and 100 feet. Each lot would contain a single-family residence located in the rear of the lots, past the 
stream that bisects the property.   

 

 



   

 

 

Variance Request 
The applicant requests a variance from the following section of the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) to allow a 20.59-foot reduction in lot width on the first lot, resulting in a 79.41-foot-wide lot and a 
second lot that is 100 feet wide. 
 

Section 210-120: Dimensional Standards for Base Residential Zoning Districts. R-100 minimum 
lot width is 100 feet. 

 

Staff Recommended Conditions 
Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

1. The site shall be developed in general accordance with the site plan dated received April 11, 
2024. 

Exhibit: Application 
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